



Final Audited Results

for the year ended 31 March 2012

Revenue up 6.1%	Gross profit margin 38.9%	Operating profit margin 23.5%	HEPS up 13.0%	Final dividend up 30.4%
---------------------------	-------------------------------------	---	-------------------------	-----------------------------------

Overview

Trading conditions became increasingly challenging during the year as consumers encountered rising transport and utility costs, with lower disposable income placing pressure on both sales and credit collections. Revenue for the period increased by 6.1% to R4.9 billion, with merchandise sales rising 3.3% to R2.4 billion.

Continued merchandise innovation resulted in the gross profit margin improving from 36.3% to 38.9%, contributing to growth of 13.0% in headline earnings per share.

The final dividend has been increased by 30.4% to 270 cents per share, with the company substantially covering the impact of the recently introduced dividend withholding tax of 15% on behalf of shareholders.

Trading and financial performance

Furniture and appliance sales for the group increased by 4.8% while sales of electronic goods were 3.5% lower, reflecting the slowdown in discretionary spending. Furniture sales comprise 54% of total merchandise sales (2011: 53%). Credit sales as a percentage of total sales were consistent with 2011 at 71.4%.

Merchandise sales in the flagship Lewis brand, which accounts for 83.3% of total sales, increased by 3.6%. Best Home and Electric sales grew by 10.6%, with furniture comprising 34% of this brand's sales (2011: 32%).

Revenue increased by 6.1% to R4.9 billion. Insurance income rose by 15.4% owing to the higher proportion of longer term contracts now in the debtor base. Growth in insurance premiums is expected to be generally in line with sales growth in future. Finance charges declined 1.2% due to the lower average interest rate in the debtors' book for the period. The 16.2% increase in ancillary services reflects the impact of higher maintenance fee income.

The gross profit margin improved by 260 basis points to 38.9% owing mainly to better buying, the introduction of new merchandise ranges and a continued shift in the merchandise mix to higher margin furniture sales. Management believes that a sustainable medium-term margin is 36% – 38%.

Operating costs, excluding debtor costs, increased by 8.8%. Cost growth for the second half of the year was contained at 6.5%. Expenses were impacted by higher marketing and promotional activity to support sales, as well as increasing electricity and transport costs.

Operating profit margin increased by 50 basis points to 23.5% and resulted in 8.2% growth in operating profit to R1.14 billion. Headline earnings increased to R781 million, with headline earnings per share 13.0% higher at 882.5 cents (2011: 781.1 cents) benefiting from foreign exchange gains of R15.2 million (2011: loss of R8.0 million).

Cash generated from operations reflected a solid increase of R200 million and the group's gearing ratio improved to 23.3% from 26.8% in the previous year.

Debtor management

Debtor costs settled at 10.8% of net debtors in a tight collections environment. An encouraging feature of the second six months of the year was the containment of the increase in debtor costs at 8.7% against 13.8% for the full year.

An analysis of the group's debtors' book based on payment ratings shows that 72.1% of customers are in the "satisfactory paid" category compared to 74.5% the previous year. Non-performing accounts increased from 11.2% to 13.0% at year-end. These accounts remain on the debtors' book for as long as it is economically viable to collect the outstanding debt and are covered by an average impairment provision of 95%.

The group remains adequately provided with the impairment provision at 18% which compares to the average debtor costs of between 10% and 11% over the last four years.

Store expansion

The group's store base passed the 600 mark following the opening of 17 Lewis and 12 Best Home and Electric outlets, bringing the store footprint to 602. All the new Lewis outlets are the smaller format stores with lower cost structures and higher sales densities. There are now 54 smaller format stores in the Lewis portfolio and all are performing according to expectations. The group remains committed to its medium-term objective of growing the store base to 700.

Prospects

There has been rapid growth in unsecured credit in the Lewis target market. Consumers are also under increasing pressure from rising fuel, electricity and food costs and job creation remains key to stimulating growth in this sector of the market. Management expects trading conditions to remain challenging in the year ahead.

The group has strategies in place to meet these challenges and continues to invest for growth by

expanding the retail footprint through adding 20 to 25 smaller format stores in the year ahead.

Dividend declaration

Notice is hereby given that a final gross cash dividend of 270 cents per share in respect of the year ended 31 March 2012 has been declared payable to holders of ordinary shares.

The dividend has been declared out of income reserves and is subject to a dividend tax of 15%. The STC credits ("Secondary Tax on Companies") utilised in this declaration is R17 969 686. At the time of this declaration, there are 98 057 959 shares in issue and consequently the STC credit per share is 18.32558 cents. Accordingly, the dividend for determining the dividend tax is 251.67442 cents and the dividend tax payable is 37.75116 cents per share for shareholders who are not exempt. The net dividend for shareholders who are not exempt will therefore be 232.24884 cents. The dividend tax rate may be reduced where the shareholder is tax resident in a foreign jurisdiction which has a Double Tax Convention with South Africa and meets the requirements for a reduced rate.

The company's tax reference number is 9551/419/15/4.

The following dates are applicable to this declaration:

Last date to trade	Friday 13 July 2012
"cum" dividend	Friday 13 July 2012
Date trading commences	Monday 16 July 2012
"ex" dividend	Monday 16 July 2012
Record date	Friday 20 July 2012
Date of payment	Monday 23 July 2012

Share certificates may not be dematerialised or rematerialised between Monday 16 July 2012 and Friday 20 July 2012.

For and on behalf of the board.

David Nurek
Independent Non-executive Chairman

Johan Enslin
Chief Executive Officer

Cape Town
23 May 2012

External auditors' opinion

The external auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., have audited the group's annual financial statements and the abridged financial statements contained herein for the twelve months ended 31 March 2012. A copy of their unqualified reports are available on request at the company's registered office.



